
 

 

  
October 21, 2008 

 
PREDECISIONAL ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE WITH SABIA, INC. 

 

FACILITY: 
 

SABIA, Inc. 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 

DOCKET NO.: 030-35997 

LICENSE NO.: 11-27727-01 

EA NO.: EA-08-237 

DATE & TIME: Monday, November 10, 2008  
8:00 AM – 12:30 PM (CST) 

LOCATION: U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Region IV  
Training Conference Room 
612 East Lamar Boulevard, Suite 400 
Arlington, Texas 76011-4125 

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Predecisional Enforcement Conference is to discuss 
apparent violations of NRC requirements with SABIA, Inc.  The apparent 
violations involve the failures to:  (1) develop, document, and implement a 
radiation protection program commensurate with the scope and extent of 
licensed activities and sufficient to ensure compliance with the provisions 
of 10 CFR Part 20, and (2) perform a leak test of a radioactive source 
when it was removed from storage and prior to being used.  The apparent 
violations are described in NRC Inspection Report 030-35997/08-001 
dated October, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No.: ML082940325).   

CATEGORY: This is a Category 1 Meeting:  The public is invited to observe this 
meeting and will have one or more opportunities to communicate with the 
NRC after the business portion, but before the meeting is adjourned. 
 
A teleconference bridge will be established for individuals unable to 
attend the meeting in person.  To join the bridge, dial 800-952-9677, and 
ask to join, the SABIA, Inc. meeting teleconference line. 
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PARTICIPANTS: NRC:   
Arthur T. Howell, III, Director, Division of Nuclear Materials Safety 
Jack E. Whitten, Chief, Nuclear Materials Safety Branch-B 
Mark S. Haire, Senior Enforcement Specialist 
Anthony D. Gaines, Senior Health Physicist 
Janine F. Katanic, Ph.D., Health Physicist 
Nicole Coleman, Office of Enforcement 
William A. Maier, Regional State Liaison Officer 
 
SABIA, Inc.: 
Clinton Lingren, President 
James F. Miller, Radiation Safety Officer 
 

MEETING 
CONTACT: 

Janine F. Katanic, Ph.D. 
817-860-8151 
Janine.Katanic@nrc.gov 

 
cc:  
Mark Dietrich 
Idaho Radiation Control Program Director 
Technical Services Administrator  
1410 North Hilton  
Boise, Idaho  83706 
 
David Jones 
State of Idaho 
Department of Environmental Quality 
900 North Skyline Drive, Suite B 
Idaho Falls, Idaho  83402 
 
Mike Taysom 
Bonneville County Emergency Management 
605 North Capital Ave. 
Idaho Falls, Idaho  83402 
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Art.Howell@nrc.gov  Chuck.Cain@nrc.gov Suzanne.Woods@nrc.gov 
Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov  Vivian.Campbell@nrc.gov Leelavathi.Sreenivas@nrc.gov 
William.Jones@nrc.gov  Michael.Vasquez@nrc.gov Jack.Whitten@nrc.gov 
Christi.Maier@nrc.gov Blair.Spitzberg@nrc.gov Sally.Merchant@nrc.gov 
Bill.Maier@nrc.gov  Randy.Erickson@nrc.gov Nicole.Coleman@nrc.gov  
Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov Linda.Mclean@nrc.gov Michelle.Burgess@nrc.gov  
Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov Greg.Morell@nrc.gov  Mark.Haire@nrc.gov  
Janine.Katanic@nrc.gov  Anthony.Gaines@nrc.gov Phil.Longdo@nrc.gov 
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